
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 **PLEASE NOTE CHANGE OF VENUE** 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Shaun Osborne 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton 
Walsh (Vice-Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor John Gerrard Labour 

Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour 

Councillor Valerie Hill Labour 

Councillor Miriam Hodge Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Darren Lea Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour 

  

 
Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 511 7975 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is To Be Determined 

Safer Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 11 March 2014 at 6.30 p.m. 
Karalius Suite, Halton Stadium, Widnes 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

4 - 5 

4. SSP MINUTES 
 

6 - 13 

5. PRESENTATIONS 
 

 

 (A) NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE   
 

14 - 29 

 (B) PROPOSED ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR REFORMS   
 

30 - 45 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) SAFER PRIORITY BASED REPORT   
 

46 - 68 

7. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) HALTON HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2013 - 20   
 

69 - 136 

 (B) SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 2014/15 - SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP   
 

137 - 139 

 (C) SAFER PPB ANNUAL REPORT 2013-14   140 - 145 
 
 
In accordance w
[...]
 the meaning of the Act. 

Page 15



North West Ambulance Service 

NHS Trust

Halton Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee

March 2014

P
a
g
e
 1

6



Delivering the right care, at the right time, in the right place

Our Services

� 999 Paramedic Emergency Service

� Urgent Care

� Patient Transport Service

� Major Incident Management

� Provide 111 services in the North West (NW) from 

October 2013

P
a
g
e
 1

7



Delivering the right care, at the right time, in the right place

Facts & Figures

� 7 million population over 5,400 square miles

� Employs approximately 5,000 staff

� Annual income of £260 million

� Three emergency control rooms

� 1.1 million 999 calls a year (900,000 emergency 

patient episodes)

� 2 million Patient Transport Service journeys

� Covers the NW footprint – 5 Local Area Teams with 

33 Clinical Commissioning Groups, 28 provider trusts

P
a
g
e
 1

8



Delivering the right care, at the right time, in the right place

What the presentation will cover

� Key Achievements

� Headline Performance

� Halton Information

� Estates review

� Complaints and Compliments

� Foundation Trust (FT) status

P
a
g
e
 1

9



Delivering the right care, at the right time, in the right place

Key Achievements

� One of the top performing ambulance trusts nationally 

despite activity increases

� Excellent Care Quality Committee inspection 

� Pathfinder and urgent care development

� Membership targets for FT achieved

� Established clinical leadership structure

� National innovation award for Patient Experience

� First ambulance service to get Gold Investors in People Award

� National recognition for Channel 4 series “999: What’s your 

emergency?”

P
a
g
e
 2

0



Delivering the right care, at the right time, in the right place

Halton Information 

� Two stations serve the Halton area – Widnes and 

Runcorn

� Widnes:

- 16 Paramedics and 12 Emergency Medical 

Technicians (Grades 1 & 2)

- 2 emergency ambulances

- 2 Rapid response vehicle
[...]
IONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 

Anti-social behaviour impacts on the health, safety and well-being of people in the 
Borough. 

 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 

Fundamental to ensuring the health and safety of people in the Borough. 

Agenda Item 5bPage 30



 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
  
 Fundamental to the overall long-term safety of people. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 

 
None. 

 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
7.1 None under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 31



Anti-social behaviour reforms

February 2013

National Community Safety Network

Michael Andrews
Community Safety Manager
Safer Halton Partnership

P
a
g
e
 3

2



Reducing ASB is a priority

• A Coalition Commitment

• Around three million incidents of ASB reported every year

• 1 in 7 people think there are high levels of ASB in their area

• In 2011 we asked practitioners for their views on the system

• The consultation also asked victims for their views

• In May 2012, we published our White Paper: 

“Putting Victims First: More effective responses to anti-social behaviour.”

P
a
g
e
 3

3



What did the White Paper say

Key points:

•The current set of tools do not provide the flexibility that practitioners 
require to deal with ASB quickly and effectively

•There needs to be more of a focus on the impact ASB has on victims –
especially repeat or vulnerable victims

•Victims are best supported when responses are quick and effective 

•Using the MARAC approach to drive a multi-agency approach to 
managing those high-risk cases

P
a
g
e
 3

4



Streamlining the Toolkit

Anti-Social Behaviour Order (ASBO)

ASBO on Conviction

Drinking Banning Order (DBO)

DBO on Conviction

Anti-Social Behaviour Injunction (ASBI)

Individual Support Order (ISO)

Intervention Order

Crime Prev
[...]
tice

P
a
g
e
 4

2



Empowering communities

Police, councils and social landlords are working hard to tackle ASB. But 
even the best recognise that persistent problems undermine the public’s 
faith in the authorities:

•The Community Trigger will help ensure long-running issues are not 
‘parked’.

•We are working with a number of areas this year to trial the trigger. 

– Manchester

– Brighton and Hove

– West Lindsey

– London Borough of Richmond

•They are all testing different methodologies and thresholds.

P
a
g
e
 4

3



Empowering victims

• In October last year, the Home Secretary announced the Community
Remedy. This will give victims of low-level crime and anti-social 
behaviour a say in the punishment of offenders out of court. 

• This means victims will get justice quickly, and the offender has to face 
immediate and meaningful consequences for their actions.

• Punishments could include the offender signing an acceptable 
behaviour contract, paying compensation to the victim, or doing local 
unpaid word in the community, or for the victim, such as repairing 
damage or scrubbing graffiti off a wall.

• As well as pre-legislative scrutiny, a separate public consultation on 
this aspect will run until 7 March this year.

P
a
g
e
 4

4



Next steps

• We will introduce legislation at the first opportunity.

• Current powers remain in force for the time being, and practitioners 
should still use them where they offer the best available means of 
protecting victims and communities. 

• Questions?

P
a
g
e
 4

5



REPORT TO: 
 

Safer Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

11 March 2014 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Communities  
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: 
 

Performance Management Reports, Quarter 3,    
2013 - 14 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  This Report describes the progress of key performance indicators, 
milestones and targets relating to Safer Halton in Quarter 3 of 2
[...]
vel Indicator 

 

Where possible performance measures will also identify a direction of travel using 
the following convention 

 

Green 

 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same 
period last year. 

 

Amber 

 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the 
same period last year. 

 

Red 

 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same 
period last year. 

N/A  Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same 
period last year. 

 

Page 68



REPORT TO: 
 

Safer Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

11 March 2014  

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Communities  
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Physical Environment  

SUBJECT: 
 

Halton Homelessness Strategy 2013 - 2018 

WARD(S): 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of the report is to present Halton’s Homelessness 
Strategy 2013-2018 to members of the Safer Policy & Performance 
Board. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Members of the Board note and 
comment on the Strategy. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 
 
 
 
 

In accordance with Homelessness Act 2002 the local authority has 
conducted a full Strategic Review of Homelessness within the area 
and formulated a Homelessness Strategy for the next five year 
period. 
 

3.1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Homelessness Strategy 2013-2018 is based upon the findings 
and recommendations of two other documents, one being a 
comprehensive review of the current homelessness services which 
was conducted over a nine month period during 2012 -2013. The 
other being the previous Homelessness Strategy 2009-2013, which 
involved active engagement with service users, providers and 
members. 
 

3.1.2 The Strategic Review of Homelessness involved active engagement 
with service users, service providers and all partner agencies and 
Elected Members. The draft findings were discussed and agreed 
with all key stakeholders prior to the report being finalised. 
 

3.1.3 The Review provided clear direction for preventing and addressing 
homelessness in Halton and reflects the factors known to affect 
future homelessness. It also forms the basis of this new 
Homelessness Strategy for Halton over the next five years. 
 

3.1.4 During 2012/13 a Homelessness Scrutiny Review was conducted by 
Members to review supported accommodation services within the 

Agenda Item 7aPage 69



district. A number of recommendations were made and were 
incorporated within the Strategic Review of Homelessness in 2012 
and form part of the Homelessness Strategy 2013-2018 
 

3.2 Issues 
 

3.2.1 Halton is experiencing a gradual increase in homelessness 
presentations and statutory homelessness acceptances. The main 
causes of homelessness are due to family exclusions, relationship 
breakdown and the loss of private rented accommodation. 
 

3.2.2 There are a number of client groups that do not meet the statutory 
homelessness criteria, but have a pressing housing need. 
Concerted efforts are being made by the Housing Solutions Team to 
assist these client groups, offering temporary accommodation for a 
limited period and facilitating a more efficient and accessible move 
on process. 
 

3.2.3 The Scrutiny Review highlighted the high vacancy levels across all 
the supported hostel accommodation schemes. Due consideration 
was given towards reducing capacity and a number of 
recommendations were proposed to address the changing 
homelessness culture and reliance upon supported housing 
provision.   
 

3.2.4 The Housing Solutions Team is more accessible and community 
focused, with emphasis placed upon Prevention. The team strive to 
reduce the levels of homelessness within the district and fully utilise 
the prevention options and services available to vulnerable clients. 
 

3.3 Legislation 
 

3.3.1 The Localism Act 2011 introduced many changes to homelessness 
and allocations legislation. In November 2012, the Localism Act 
2011 brought into force provisions that allow local authorities to end 
the main housing duty to a homeless applicant by means of a 
private rented sector offer, i.e. a fixed term assured shorthold 
tenancy for a minimum of 12 months. The authority should consider 
the new allocated powers, which will impact upon future 
homelessness and service delivery. 
 

3.3.2 Furthermore, it was determined that the council would be able to 
reduce the length of stay for households in temporary 
accommodation and the associated costs. Additionally, it will help 
the council to avoid future use of B&B accommodation 
 

3.3.3 Welfare reforms affecting single people and couples aged 18-35 
have put significant pressures on local housing providers, as 
suitable accommodation is in short supply. It is therefore anticipated 
that welfare reform and recent legislative changes will result in a 

Page 70



further increase in levels of homelessness across the district. 
 

3.3.4 The Homelessness Strategy identifies the gaps in provision and the 
need to improve communication between partner agencies. An 
integrated approach will enable the authority to address both the 
social and health care issues, reduce homelessness and encourage 
lifestyle change. 
 

3.3.5 Halton is fully committed and focused upon health care and service 
provision for homeless people. The integration of CCG, Public 
Health and Homelessness will enable the authority to develop a new 
holistic approach. The aim would be to improve health care for 
vulnerable people, offering a more flexible and accessible service to 
achieve positive and sustainable outcomes for service users. 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

The Localism Act 2011 will have future policy implications and will 
impact upon future housing provision and allocation of 
accommodation within the private rented sector.   
 
The Homelessness Strategic Action Plan identifies a task to develop 
a Private Rented Sector Offer policy to ensure the Authority is fully 
compliant with its statutory h
[...]

 

Demand for private rented accommodation greatly outstrips supply and rents are rising.  Levels of 

homelessness fell during 2006–2011, but there are worrying signs now as the effects of the recession 

and overall economic environment begin to become apparent, that it is once again on the rise.  In 

addition, vulnerable households will have specific needs. Among these is specialist housing with 

appropriate support. This can enable the person to remain at home for longer.  

 

The Homelessness Strategy is based upon the findings and recommendations of two other 

documents – a comprehensive review of current homelessness services over a nine month period 

during 2012-2013 and the Homelessness Strategy 2008–2012 which involved active engagement 

with service users, service providers and members.  This Strategy continues to build on current good 

practice and strives to meet the gaps in existing service provision to ensure the needs of those 

individuals who are at risk of homelessness are met. 

 

Halton is fully committed and focused on the health care and service provision for homeless people.  

The integration of the Clinical Commissioning Group, Public Health and Homelessness will enable 

the council to develop a new holistic approach. The aim would be to improve health care for 

extremely vulnerable people whenever they need help, within primary and community care and 

hospitals.   

 

Halton aims to put the person/patient back at the heart of healthcare with the focus on what the 

individual wants and needs. With cross professional and organisation boundaries to shape care 

around the person and ensure services are more flexible and accessible.  Experienced health and 

homeless professionals will be included at every level of the future shaping of services. 

 

Page 76



 P a g e  

 

The Strategy is supported by a five year Action Plan which clearly sets out the short, medium and 

long term solutions along with specific actions to deli
[...]
e 139



REPORT TO: 
 

Safer Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

11 March 2014 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director - Communities  
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health & Adults 

SUBJECT: 
 

Annual Report 2013/14 for the Safer Policy and 
Performance Board 
 

WARD(S): 
 

Borough-wide 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To present the Annual Report for the Safer Policy and Performance 
Board for April 2013 - March 2014, attached at Appendix 1 to this 
report. 

 
2.0 

 
RECOMMENDATION: That the Board notes the contents of the 
report and associated appendix. 

 
3.0 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 During 2013 – 14, the Safer Policy and Performance Board have 
looked in detail at many of Safer priorities during this period.  Further 
details of these are outlined within the appended Annual Report. 

 
4.0 

 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 There are no policy implications arising directly from the Annual 
Report.  Any policy implications arising from issues included within 
the Annual Report will have been identified and addressed 
throughout the year via the relevant reporting process. 

 
5.0 

 
OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 As with the policy implications, there are no specific or other 
implications arising directly from the report. Any finance implications 
arising from issues included within it would have been identified and 
addressed throughout the year via the relevant reporting process. 
 

Agenda Item 7cPage 140



 

 
6.0 

 
IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 
 

There are no specific implications as a direct result of this report 
however the health needs of children and young people are an 
integral part of the Health priority. 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
 

None identified. 
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 

The remit of the Health Policy and Performance Board is directly 
linked to this priority. 
 

6.4 A Safer Halton  
 

None identified. 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Rene
[...]
he 16 year old to purchase 
sunbed sessions.  The Board noted that currently 90.3% of Halton premises were 
broadly compliant with the law in the National Food Hygiene Rating Scheme. 
 
 

 Members of the Public are welcome at the meetings of the Board.  If you would 
like to know where and when meetings are to be held or if you would like any 
more information about the Board or its work, please contact Chris Patino (0151 
511 8556) or email at Chris.Patino@halton.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 145


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 SSP Minutes
	Minutes , 25/11/2013 Safer Halton Partnership

	5a North West Ambulance Service
	ambulance new

	5b Proposed Anti Social Behaviour Reforms
	ASB Workshop Presentation - NCSN Manchester

	6a Safer Priority Based Report
	Q3 Safer PPB Priority Based Report 120214

	7a Halton Homelessness Strategy 2013 - 20
	Homelessness Strategy 2013 - 2018.docx, 04/03/2014 Health Policy and Performance Board

	7b Safer Policy and Performance Board Work Programme 2014/15 - Scrutiny Topic Group
	7c Safer PPB Annual Report 2013-14
	Draft Safer PPB Annual Report 2013-14




Minutes of the meeting


SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 11 March 2014 at 
the Karalius Suite, Halton Stadium, Widnes 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Osborne (Chairman), N. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Edge, J. Gerrard, Gilligan, V. Hill, Hodge, Lea, M Lloyd Jones, Nolan and Sinnott  
 
Apologies for Absence: None  
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Andrews, L. Derbyshire, C. Patino, P. Preston, L. Smith and 
E Sutton-Thompson 
 
Also in attendance:  In Accordance with Standing Order 33, Councillor D Cargill – 
Portfolio Holder, Community Safety.   D. Kitchin and S. Smith (NWAS) and  
Mr G. Merger (Self Help Services) 

 

 
 
 Action 

SAF38 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2014 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
SAF39 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been submitted. 
 

   
SAF40 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The minutes from the last Safer Halton Partnership 

(SHP) meeting held on 25 November 2014 were presented 
to the Board for information. 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
SAF41 NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE  
  
 The Board received a presentation from David Kitchin, 

Head of Service and Sarah Smith, Assistant Director of 
 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



Corporate Communications, North West Ambulance 
Service.  The presentation:- 

 

•       Detailed the services that they provided; the 999 
Paramedic Emergency Service; Urgent Care; 
Patient Transport; Major Incident Management 
and the provision of the 111 services in the North 
West from October 2013; 
 

•       Set out the facts and figures in relation to the 
service; i.e. they serviced a 7m population 
covering over 5,4000 square miles; they 
employed approximately 5,000 staff with an 
annual income of £260m, there were three 
emergency control rooms; 1.1m 999 calls were 
received each year of which 900,000 had been 
emergency patient episodes, 2m PTS journeys 
had been undertaken and they covered the North 
West footprint (5 LATs with 33 CCGs and 28 
provider trusts); and 

 

•       Outlined the key achievements; the headline 
performance; information relating to Halton; the 
Estates review; complaints and compliments and 
information on the Foundation Trust status. 

 
The following comments arose from the presentation:- 
 

•       The Board noted that a number of defibrillators 
funded by The Heart Foundation had been placed 
in numerous locations throughout the area.  The 
Board also noted how vital they were in saving 
lives.  It was reported that there could also be 
scope to obtain additional defibrillators via The 
Heart Foundation.  It was also reported that a 
defibrillator had been used at Halton Stadium 
recently and the individual concerned was making 
a good recovery; 
 

•       The Board noted the number of complaints and 
compliments that had been received in 2012-
2013 and noted the reason for the increase had 
been as a result of a change in how they were 
recorded; 

 

•       Clarity was sought on whether paramedics from 
Halton would respond to motorway accidents and 
whether that resulted in service delays for the 
residents in Halton.  In response, it was reported 
that when such a call was received, patient centre 



deployment would be activated and resources 
would be moved around  with back up vehicles 
utilised to cover the loss of resources in that 
particular area.  However, if all vehicles had been 
deployed, it could result in time delays; 

 

•       It was agreed that information on the service 
would be placed in the Council’s ‘In Touch’ 
magazine; and 

 

•       Members of the Board were invited to undertake a 
visit to the Control Room. It was agreed that 
Members indicate their interest in visiting the 
control room via the Committee Officer who would 
make the necessary arrangements. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) The presentation be received and the comments 

raised noted; and 
 

(2) David Kitchin and Sarah Smith be thanked for 
their informative presentation. 

   
SAF42 PROPOSED ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR REFORMS  
  
 The Board received a presentation from Mike Andrews, 

Community Safety Team on the National Community Safety 
Network proposed anti-social behaviour reforms.  The 
presentation:- 

 

•       Highlighted that reducing anti-social behaviour 
(ASB) was a priority – there had been 
approximately 3 million incidents of ASB reported 
every year; 1 in 7 people thought there were high 
levels of ASB in their area; in 2011, practitioners 
and victims were asked for their views and in May 
2012, the White Paper “Putting Victims First: 
More Effective Responses to Anti-social 
Behaviour” had been published; 
 

•       Gave details of the content of the White Paper; 
 

•       Outlined the streamlined toolkit for dealing with 
anti-social behaviour; 

 

•       Set out how problem individuals and 
environmental ASB would be addressed; 

 

•       Detailed the Police Powers to disperse and 

 



mandatory possession; 
 

•       Explained how communities and victims would be 
empowered; and 

 

•       Outlined the next steps – legislation would be 
introduced at the first opportunity; current powers 
would remain in force for the time being and 
practitioners should still use them where they 
offer the best available means of protecting 
victims and communities. 

 
The Board also received a verbal overview on the pilot 

Perpetrator Scheme from Mr Gareth Merger, Self Help 
Services.  Mr Merger reported that the pilot scheme was in 
partnership with the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
and represented interventions for male perpetrators of 
domestic violence. 

 
The Board was advised that there was considerable 

amount of support locally for female victims and criminal 
justice male perpetrators but not a lot of rehabilitation was 
taking place.  The Domestic Violence Programme was a 26 
week group course for a maximum of 12 males.  They would 
learn about violence and control and male privilege was 
used in relationships to change their behaviour and stop 
domestic violence.  Additional support for their partners 
whilst they were on the course was also provided. 

 
The following comments arose from the overview of 

the Pilot Perpetrator Programme:- 
 

•       The Board noted Clare’s Law, a Domestic 
Violence Disclosure Scheme, which had been 
introduced in England and Wales this week to 
allow people to find out from the Police if their 
partner had a history of domestic violence.  The 
Board suggested that this could be incorporated 
into the course; 

 

•       Clarity was sought on whether course participants 
entered the course as part of a Criminal Order.  In 
response, it was reported that the pilot was a 
community service based model, where some 
participants could be on a Criminal Order, but 
ideally they would be volunteers who had 
identified that they had a problem with domestic 
violence, accepted it and wished to change their 
behaviour; 

 



•       The Board also noted that the course may be 
operating from the Bridges Learning Centre 
initially as it was close to public transport.  
However, consideration was also being given to a 
venue in the Widnes area and the final location 
would be determined by the area where the 
majority of referrals had come from. Clarity was 
sought on whether anything was in place after the 
course had been completed and whether 
individuals completed the course more than once.  
In reply, it was reported that safeguards were in 
place for their partners via Women’s Services.  It 
was also reported that the pilot had not, as yet, 
commenced and it would not be known whether 
the model was suitable or not until the first course 
had been completed.  After completion of the first 
course, work would take place with the CCG to 
consider commissioning other groups. 

 
The Chairman reported that a Working Group had 

been established to consider this issue and requested that 
Mr Merger and Councillor N. Plumpton-Walsh, the Lead 
Councillor on the Working Group work together to address 
this issue. 

 
In respect of the presentation on the Anti-Social 

Behaviour Reforms, the Board noted and discussed the 
implications of the powers of the Section 30 Dispersal Order 
and the Section 27 Direction to Leave Order.  The Board 
also noted that further guidance and detail was required on 
the new powers. 

 
RESOLVED; That 
 
(1) The presentation be received and the comments 

raised be noted; and 
 

(2) Mr Mike Andrews be thanked for his informative 
presentation. 

   
SAF43 SAFER PRIORITY BASED REPORT  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities, which introduced, through the 
submission of a structured thematic performance report, the 
progress of key performance indicators, milestones and 
targets relating to health in Quarter 3 of 2013-14. The report 
also included a description of factors which were affecting 
the service. 

 

 



The following comments arose from the discussion:- 
 

•       Safe in Town pilot project - Members requested 
an update on this project, in particular in relation 
to securing funding from the Police and Crime 
Commissioner.  In reply, it was reported that 
information on this matter would be circulated to 
all Members of the Board; 
 

•       Performance Indicator PH LI 02 (page 53) – 
Clarity was sought on why the target for 2013/14 
had been set at 85% when the achieved 
performance for the previous year had been 
90%? In reply, it was reported that information on 
this matter would be circulated to all Members of 
the Board;  

 

•       The Board noted that in England legislation was 
currently going through Parliament in respect of 
the Food Hygiene Law which would make food 
establishments publicly display their food hygiene 
grading score; and 

 

•       The Board noted the reasons for the Leisure 
Management Contract overspend. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report and comments raised be 

noted. 
   
SAF44 HALTON HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2013 - 20  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities, which presented Halton’s 
Homelessness Strategy 2013-2018. 

 
The Board was advised that in accordance with the 

Homelessness Act 2002 the local authority had conducted a 
full Strategic Review of Homelessness within the area and 
formulated a Homelessness Strategy for the next five year 
period. 

 
The Board was further advised that the Homelessness 

Strategy 2013-2018 was based upon the findings and 
recommendations of two other documents, one being a 
comprehensive review of the current homelessness services 
which was conducted over a nine month period during 2012 
-2013. The other being the previous Homelessness Strategy 
2009-2013, which involved active engagement with service 
users, providers and Members. 

 

 



It was reported that the Strategic Review of 
Homelessness had involved active engagement with service 
users, service providers, all partner agencies and Elected 
Members. The draft findings had also been discussed and 
agreed with all key stakeholders prior to the report being 
finalised 

 
The Board noted that Halton was experiencing a 

gradual increase in homelessness presentations and 
statutory homelessness acceptances and the main causes 
of the increase. The Board also noted that there were a 
number of client groups that did not meet the statutory 
homelessness criteria, but had a pressing housing need. 
However, it was reported that concerted efforts were being 
made by the Housing Solutions Team to assist these client 
groups, offering temporary accommodation for a limited 
period and facilitating a more efficient and accessible ‘move 
on’ process. 

 
Furthermore, it was reported that the Localism Act 

2011 had introduced many changes to homelessness and 
allocations legislation. In November 2012, the Localism Act 
2011 had brought into force provisions that allowed local 
authorities to end the main housing duty to a homeless 
applicant by means of a private rented sector offer, i.e. a 
fixed term assured shorthold tenancy for a minimum of 12 
months. The authority should consider the new allocated 
powers, which would impact upon future homelessness and 
service delivery. 

 
In conclusion, it was also reported that it had been 

determined that the Council would be able to reduce the 
length of stay for households in temporary accommodation 
and the associated costs. Additionally, it would help the 
Council to avoid future use of B&B accommodation. 

 
 The Chairman reported that Members could contact 
the Officer directly with any questions or comments they 
wished to raise on the Strategy. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
SAF45 SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD WORK 

PROGRAMME 2014/15 - SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities, which sought Members’ 
consideration of developing a work programme for 2014/15. 
 
 The Board received a verbal update on the Night 

 



Time Economy Topic Group from the Vice Chairman, 
Councillor Norman Plumpton-Walsh.  He reported that the 
financial implications of the recommendations had been 
completed and the report would be presented to the 
Executive Board for approval.  A copy of the report was 
circulated to all Members of the Board for 
information/comment. 
 
 After discussion, the Board agreed that the 
Safeguarding and Consumer Protection Topic Groups be 
deferred to a later date for consideration and that a Topic 
Group be established on the Domestic Abuse Strategy. A 
Topic brief was circulated at the meeting.  The brief outlined 
that the scope of the review would be as follows:- 
 

•       To identify the level of abuse and identify where 
Halton was in relation to neighbouring Local 
Authorities; 

 

•       To review existing models of service to meet the 
need by identifying areas of good practice across 
the sub region of Cheshire; 
 

•       To explore the adoption of white ribbon status for 
the Borough of Halton; and 
 

•       To identify areas of good practice across the sub 
region of Cheshire. 

 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) a Domestic Abuse Strategy Topic Group be 
established; and 

 
(2) Members indicate their interest in becoming part 

of this Topic Group via email to the Committee 
Officer. 

   
SAF46 SAFER PPB ANNUAL REPORT 2013-14  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities, which presented the Annual Report 
for the Safer Policy and Performance Board for April 2013 - 
March 2014, attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
 The Board was advised that during 2013-14 the Board 

had looked in detail at many of the Safer priorities.  Further 
details of these were outlined within the Annual Report and 
set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

 

 



The Chairman took the opportunity to thank Officers 
and Members for their contribution to the Board during the 
municipal year. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report and comment raised be 

noted. 
   
SAF47 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
  
 The Chairman reported that he was attending his last 

meeting as Chairman of the Board as he would be 
undertaking Mayoral duties in the next municipal year.  He 
took the opportunity to thank Members and Officers for their 
contributions to the Board and extended his best wishes for 
the future.   

 
The Board thanked Councillor Osborne for the manner 

in which he had undertaken his duties during his time with 
the Board. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Board place on record a vote of 

thanks to Councillor Osborne for the work undertaken by 
him during his time as Chairman of the Board. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.15 p.m. 


